

**IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE  
30TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, MEMPHIS**

IN RE JERNIGAN CAPITAL, INC., )  
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Lead Case No. CH-20-1472-II

This Document Relates To: )

CLASS ACTION

ALL ACTIONS. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARDS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | BACKGROUND .....  | 1  |
| II.  | CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND BASED UPON THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-RECOVERY METHOD ..... | 2  |
| III. | THE REQUESTED FEE IS CONSISTENT WITH TENNESSEE'S REASONABLENESS FACTORS.....  | 3  |
|      | A. The Time and Labor Required, the Novelty and Difficulty of the Litigation, and the Skill Required .....                            | 4  |
|      | B. Whether Taking the Case Would Reasonably Appear to Preclude Other Employment .   | 4  |
|      | C. Fees Customarily Charged in Similar Cases.....   | 4  |
|      | D. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained .....   | 5  |
|      | E. Any Time Limitations Imposed by Client or the Circumstances.....   | 7  |
|      | F. The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship .....   | 7  |
|      | G. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Counsel .....   | 8  |
|      | H. Whether the Fee is Contingent or Fixed .....   | 8  |
| IV.  | THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE, WERE NECESSARY FOR PROSECUTING THE ACTION, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....                        | 10 |
| V.   | THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS.....  | 10 |
| VI.  | CONCLUSION.....   | 12 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 4:06-cv-95,<br>2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007) .....            | 5              |
| <i>Blum v Stenson</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....  | 2-3, 9         |
| <i>Carter v. Vivendi Ticketing US LLC</i> ,<br>No. 22-cv-01981,<br>2023 WL 8153712 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023) .....              | 11             |
| <i>Deaver v. Compass Bank</i> ,<br>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166484 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2015) .....                                 | 9              |
| <i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> ,<br>240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Denver Area Meat Cutters &amp; Emps. Pension Plan v. Clayton</i> ,<br>209 S.W.3d 584 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006) .....             | 5              |
| <i>Edmonds v. United States</i> ,<br>658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Fusion Elite All Stars v. Varsity Brands, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 2:20-cv-02600,<br>2023 WL 6466398 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2023) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....  | 5              |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....   | 2              |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6027-VCL,<br>2011 WL 6008590 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2011) .....       | 7              |
| <i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 7144-VCG,<br>2012 WL 3113652 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012) .....         | 7              |
| <i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6949-CS,<br>2012 WL 6057331 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2012) .....              | 6-7            |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>In re Family Dollar Stores, Inc. Pest Infestation Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:22-cv-3032,<br>2024 WL 2000059 (W.D. Tenn. May 6, 2024) ..... | 10    |
| <i>In re Omnivision Techs.</i> ,<br>559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D Cal. 2007) .....   | 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Pacer Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. M2015-00356-COA-R3-CV,<br>2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 442 .....  | 6     |
| <i>In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 5     |
| <i>In Re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 10-cv-12141,<br>2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) .....         | 5     |
| <i>In re Regulus Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 17cv182-BTM-RBB,<br>2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202787 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2020) .....  | 11    |
| <i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:07-CV 208,<br>2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) .....                          | 4-5   |
| <i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-83,<br>2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014) ..... | 2, 5  |
| <i>In re TD Banknorth S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2557-VCL,<br>2009 WL 1834308 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2009) .....                     | 6     |
| <i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....  | 8     |
| <i>Jackson v. Nationwide Ret. Sols., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:22-cv-3499,<br>2024 WL 958726 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2024) .....                    | 11    |
| <i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-00540-JLS-AGS,<br>2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230105 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021) .....      | 10    |
| <i>Kline v. Eyrich</i> ,<br>69 S.W.3d 197 (Tenn. 2002) .....   | 2     |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 274 (1989) .....  | 10    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Morris v. Lifescan, Inc.</i> ,<br>54 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 5     |
| <i>Moulton v. US. Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....   | 3     |
| <i>Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2:07-0423,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103534 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008) ..... | 5     |
| <i>O’Bryant v. ABC Phones of North Carolina, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-02378,<br>2021 WL 5016872 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 28, 2021) .....       | 10-11 |
| <i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....  | 3     |
| <i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.</i> ,<br>91 F.Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Texas 2000) .....                                | 11    |
| <i>Singer v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53416 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....                                   | 5     |
| <i>Smith v. All Nations Church of God</i> ,<br>No. W2019-02184-COA-R3-CV,<br>2020 WL 6940703 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2020) .....     | 3     |
| <i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v Shalala</i> ,<br>1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....  | 3     |
| <i>Vela v. Plaquemines Par. Gov’t</i> ,<br>811 So. 2d 1263–81 (La. Ct. App. 2002) .....   | 9, 10 |
| <i>Wright ex. Rel. Wright v. Wright</i> ,<br>337 S.W.3d 166 (Tenn. 2011) .....  | 2     |

**Statutes**

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... | 2 |
|---------------------------|---|

**Treatises**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Newberg on Class Action, § 17.1 (6th ed.).....                      | 10 |
| Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002) .....                | 5  |
| Richard Posner, Economic Analysis of Law § 21.9 (3d ed. 1986) ..... | 8  |
